Form 10-300 (July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

PH0021491								
STATE:								
Delaware								
COUNTY:								
Kent								
FOR NPS USE ONLY								
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE							
ДРИ	1 3 1973							

	(Tring all anteins	. nomalata a							
-	(Type all entries	s — сотрівів а	ppncable	e sections)			AF	PR 131	973
1.	NAME								
	COMMON:								
	Barratt Hall			····	- Set 1	TIR			
	AND/OR HISTORIC:					Time (1)		,	1
	Philip Barratt	House		7	<u>/(5)</u> /				****
۷٠	LOCATION STREET AND NUMBER:		<u> </u>		3 		,	•	
		of one desi	to of	[L	7 -0	R 1917 F	4		l
	Delaware Road	#372			DEC			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\dashv
	Burdender at	,		\.	EN /B	EGISTER	7		l
	Frederica A			CODE CO	WIT R	EGIST	'		
	7				(6)	z		co	
	Delaware CLASSIFICATION			10		Senio		1 00	1
.	1	<u> </u>				T T			
	CATEGORY (Check One)		OWNER	SHIP		STATUS		CCESSIBL THE PUBI	
		- B U:	7			 -			
	☐ District ☑ Building	Public	1	Acquisition:		☑ Occupied	h	Yes: Restricted	
	Site Structure	Private	_	In Process		Unoccupied		Unrestrict	d
	☐ Object	☐ Both		Being Con	sidered	Preservation	work		
						in progres	s Las		
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	lore as Appropriat	!e)						
	Agricultural G	overnment	☐ Park] Transportation	□ c	omments	
	Commercial In	dustrial	🔀 Privo	ite Residence		Other (Specify)			
	Educational Mi								- 1
	Educational Mi	litary	Relig	jious					
	Entertainment Mu	•	Relig						_
4.		Jseum							
4.	☐ Entertainment ☐ Mo	Jseum							
4.	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:	useum			_				
4	Entertainment Mu	useum							
4	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:	useum							
4.	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER:	useum			STATE:			CODE	
4.	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae"	useum				laware		CODE 10	
	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	freth				laware	,	 	
	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford	freth				laware	,	 	
	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:				laware		 	
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:				laware	,	 	
	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:			De	laware	,	10	
	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Kent County Co	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:			De		,	10	
	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:			De	laware	,	10	
5.	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:			De		,	10	
5.	Entertainment Mo	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:			De		,	10	
5.	Entertainment MC OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:			De		,	10	
5.	Entertainment M.C. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	☐ Scien	itific	STATE Del	aware	,	10 code 10	
5.	Entertainment M. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: DUTT HOUSE	☐ Scien		De		, Loc	10 code 10	R.P.
5.	Entertainment M.C. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: DUTT HOUSE	☐ Scien	itific	STATE Del	aware	, Loc	10 code 10	1 3
5.	Entertainment Mo	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: DUTT HOUSE	☐ Scien	itific	STATE Del	aware	, Loc	10 code 10	1 3 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19
5.	Entertainment M. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Leonard El STREET AND NUMBER: "Sunnybrae" CITY OR TOWN: Milford LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Kent County Co STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: DUTT HOUSE	☐ Scien	itific	STATE Del	aware	, Loc	10 code 10	1 3 1973
5.	Entertainment Mo	freth RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: DUTT HOUSE	☐ Scien	itific	STATE Del	aware	, Loc	10 code 10	

7. DESCRIPTION (Check One)									
	Excellent	⊠ Good	☐ Fair	☐ Dete	eri orated	Ruins	Unexposed		
CONDITION	<u> </u>	(Check Or	1e)			(Che	ock One)		
		ed	☐ Unaltered			☐ Moved	Original Site ■ Original Site		

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Philip Barratt House, built in the mid-eighteenth century, is a good example of an early Georgian house in Delaware. The house is erected on a center hall plan with a three-bay north frontage.

The north facade is faced with brick laid in Flemish bond with glazed headers. The entry, located in the center bay, is surmounted by a rectangular light; all openings are spanned by segmental arches. Both the front and rear elevations are capped by a box cornice. Of note is a three-brick-wide belt course, which stretches around the north, west, and south walls; the center course is laid entirely in glazed headers.

The west gable wall is laid in a combination of Flemish and English bonds. Brickwork inconsistencies indicate the existence of small windows flanking the chimney stack on both stories.

To the east gable wall is joined a lower frame wing. The wing which is largely rebuilt, contains a kitchen, bathroom, and servants' quarters.

The interior of the Barratt House consists of two rooms of modest proprotions flanking a center hall. The west room is the larger, and features a finely paneled end wall. A reeded mantel has been affixed to the paneling. The east room contains a corner fireplace with fireplace breast paneling and a mantel added at a later time. The fireplace is balanced by a door to the kitchen wing. The first-floor rooms feature chair railing and crown moulding.

On the second floor the west chamber is the only room retaining a fireplace. A paneled end wall conceals a closet as well as a ladder stair to the unfinished attic. The only major alterations in the main house block include the addition of a bathroom and closets.



NIFICANCE			
ERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	16th Century		20th Century
☐ 15th Century	☐ 17th Century	19th Century	
PECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicat	ble and Known)		
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropri	ate)	
Abor iginal	Education	Political	Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	Industry	losophy	-
☐ Agriculture	Invention	Science	
X Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
☐ Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
Commerce	Literature	itarian	
Communications	Military	Theater	
Conservation	Music	Transportation	

In 1784 Bishops Thomas Coke and Francis Asbury met in the house with Mrs. Miriam Barratt and eleven preachers. They held council here which ended in sending Freeborn Garrettson to summon preachers to the Christmas Conference in Baltimore, at which the Methodist Church in America was organized.

Philip Barratt and his brother Roger, born in Cecil County, Maryland, settled in Kent County some time before 1755. Philip Barratt farmed land originally granted as "Williams Chance" to Thomas Williams and Peter Groendyk in 1680. In addition, Philip Barratt engaged in the shipping trade with Philadelphia. He was appointed High Sheriff of Kent County by Governor John Penn in 1775, and elected Sheriff in 1776. Philip Barratt was also a justice of the peace for the county, and was elected to the State Legislature. However, Barratt is known chiefly for his participation in the founding of the Methodist Church in America. He donated land and, together with Waitman Sipple, erected Barratt's Chapel in 1780.

The Barratt house and farm passed to Caleb Barratt, one of the sons of Philip and Miriam Barratt. James Barratt, the son of Caleb, moved to Milton in 1823 and the house passed from the control of the Barratt family.



٧.	MAJUK	BIRCIOCK	APHICAL R	EFERENCES									
	Barratt, Norris S. <u>Barratts Chapel and Methodism</u> . Wilmington: The Historical Society of Delaware, 1911. Biographical and Genealogical History of the State of Delaware.												
	Bio	graphic Chamb	al and (ersburg	Genealogio , Pa.: J.	cal His	to	ory of	the S	State o	of Dela	aware.		
	Ebe:	rlein,	Harold I	Donaldson	and Hu	ıbl	oard, (Cortla	andt V.	D. Hi	istori	c House	s
		and B	<u>uildings</u>	of Dela	ware.	Do	over:	Publ:	ic Arch	ives (Commis	sion,	
	Sch	arf, J.	pp. 80 Thomas, , 1888.	History p. 1156	y of De	1a	aware.	Phi	lade1ph	nia: L.	J. Ri	chards	
10	GEOG	RAPHICAL	DATA			5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							
				JDE COORDINA ATING THE PR	1	LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES							
	CORNER		ITUDE	LONGIT		K		ATITUD.			ONGITUD		
	NW	Degrees Min	utes Seconds	Degrees Minute	s Seconds		0		Seconds			,,	
	NE	0	, ,	0	, ,		39	01	28	75°	26	23	
	SE	0	, ,	0	, ,								
	SW APPROXI		EAGE OF NO	MINATED PROP	ERTY: O	ne)			<u>'</u>			
		STATES AN	ND COUNTIE	FOR PROPER		-		TE OR	DUNTY BO	UNDARIE	s		
	STATE:				CODE	۱ ۹	COUNTY		N- 4			CODE	
	STATE:				CODE	+	OUNTY	}_ _	MECENT	<u> </u>		CODE	
		·				1	- Andrews	DE	C_6	772			
	STATE:	-	•		CODE	┥゚	OUNTY	NA	TIONA	"2周		CODE	
	STATE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			CODE	+	OUNTY C	RE	GISTER			CODE	
]							
		PREPAREL) BY			(o Y)		\sim	TITE				
		•	t Rogers	;									
	ORGANIZ	ATION								DATE			
		ision o		cical and	Cultur	<u>a</u>]	L Affa	irs		10/	10/72		
	На 1	l of Re	cords										
	CITY OR		00100			s	TATE				-	CODE	
3.0	Dove	er	VEETCE B. C.	ERTIFICATIO		Delaware 10 NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION							
12	SIAIE	LIAISUN	JFFICER C	ERTIFICATIO)	╫	N.	ATIONA	L KEGIST	CK: YERD	FICATIO		
	As the designated State Liaison Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion						I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register.						
	in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set					Roberton Hotel							
	forth by the National Park Service. The recommended						Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation						
	level of significance of this nomination is: National State Local						N . S . S . S . S . S . S . S . S . S .						
		1	> 1 ()	1			Date						
	Name	Dr. E.	Berkele:	Tompkin	s		ATTEST:						
	Title <u>Director</u> , <u>Div. of Historical</u> and Cultural Affairs						T.	Keep	er of The	Vation I R	Register		
	Date						Date	·	4/11	12:	5		

